

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 281 of 2017

Date of order: 05.09.2024

Meghalaya College Teachers Association vs The State of Meghalaya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S. Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)
Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr R. Mazumdar, Adv.

For the Respondent : Mr A. Kumar, AG with
Mr A.H. Kharwanlang, Addl Sr GA
Ms A. Thungwa, GA
Ms. P. Bhattacharjee, Adv.

A report dated 05.09.2024 has been placed before this Court on behalf of the State respondents which is stated to be in compliance with the order dated 30.05.2024 passed by this Court.

Learned AG is relying on the same and has submitted that substantial compliance has been affected and whatever has been directed has been put in place.

Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has however, raised a strong objection to the contents thereof especially at paragraph 12 and submits that necessary approval is yet to be obtained from the Government, such as signing of the MOU and for opening a Centralised Provident Fund account at SBI. To this, learned

AG has submitted that the report is in fact showing the progress made in compliance with the order of the Court.

In consideration thereof, as it has been submitted that the progress is on, it is expected that the entire exercise be completed within a period of one month from today.

List the matter on 01.10.2024.

(B. Bhattacharjee)
Judge

(H.S. Thangkhiew)
Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
05.09.2024
"Sylvana PS"